

No. 08-769

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT J. STEVENS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY FOR ANIMAL  
RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER,  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

HENRY MARK HOLZER  
*Counsel of Record*  
42750 Baracoa Drive  
Indio, California 92003  
(760) 772-1815

LANCE J. GOTKO  
ANDREW S. PAK  
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER  
& ADELMAN LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 833-1100

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

June 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	3
POINT I .....	7
RESPONDENT’S EXTENSIVE INVOLVEMENT WITH THE MAKING, EXPLOITATION, AND SALE OF VIDEOS DEPICTING CRUELTY TO ANIMALS IS CONDUCT LACKING SUFFICIENT COMMUNICATIVE ELEMENTS TO IMPLICATE THE SPEECH GUARANTEE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	7
POINT II.....	12
ASSUMING, <i>ARGUENDO</i> , THAT RESPONDENT’S EXTENSIVE INVOLVEMENT WITH THE MAKING, EXPLOITATION, AND SALE OF VIDEOS DEPICTING CRUELTY TO ANIMALS DID CONTAIN COMMUNICATIVE ELEMENTS, IF THOSE ELEMENTS CONSTITUTE COMMERCIAL SPEECH, THE ILLEGALITY OF THE VIDEOS’ DEPICTIONS RENDERED THAT SPEECH UNPROTECTED.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
POINT III.....	16
<i>FERBER</i> ILLUMINATES THE COMPELLING FEDERAL INTEREST BEHIND SECTION 48, AND SUPPORTS ITS CONSTITUTIONALITY .....	16
A. Section 48 Helps Address the Serious National Problem of Animal Cruelty..	20
B. The Depictions of Animal Cruelty Covered by Section 48 are Utterly Without Redeeming Social Value .....	20
C. Section 48 Protects Society, Including Minors, From Depraved Images of Illegal Animal Cruelty.....	21
D. <i>Ferber</i> Counsels Deference to Legislative Judgment.....	22
E. Section 48’s Suppression of Images of Illegal Animal Cruelty Helps Suppress Illegal Animal Cruelty.....	23
F. The Sale of Depictions of Animal Cruelty Provides an Economic Motive for the Underlying Animal Cruelty .....	25
POINT IV.....	26
IT IS UNNECESSARY TO RELY ON <i>FERBER</i> TO UPHOLD THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 48.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Acara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	18
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	7
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	15
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..	15, 17
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	13
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1943).....	15, 17, 28
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, Florida</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	2
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946).....	29
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	6
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	15
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966).....	19
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	15
<i>Jones v. Butz</i> , 374 F. Supp. 1284 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	15, 17
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196, 128 S. Ct. 791 (2008).....	27
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	15
<i>Pinkus v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 293 (1978).....	18
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	29
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)...	20
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	13
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	28
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)..	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008)..... <i>passim</i>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	14, 16
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	27
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	24
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	17
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	6
STATE CASES	
<i>Jones v. Beame</i> , 380 N.E.2d 277 (N.Y. 1978).....	2
<i>O’Sullivan v. City of San Diego</i> , No. D047382, 2007 WL 2570783 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 7, 2007).....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution, First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 1901 (2006).....	32
7 U.S.C. § 2156 (2006).....	31
16 U.S.C. § 742j-1 (2006).....	31
16 U.S.C. §§ 4201-4245 (2006).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 48 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>RULES OF THE COURT</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 106-397 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Answers.com, <a href="http://www.answers.com/topic/society-for-the-prevention-of-cruelty-to-children">http://www.answers.com/topic/society-for-the-prevention-of-cruelty-to-children</a> (last visited June 2, 2009) .....	30
Encyclopedia.com, <a href="http://www.encyclopedia.com/topic/prevention_of_cruelty.aspx">http://www.encyclopedia.com/topic/prevention_of_cruelty.aspx</a> (last visited June 2, 2009) .....	30
HENRY COHEN, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, BRIEF SUMMARIES OF FEDERAL ANIMAL PROTECTION STATUTES (2009), <a href="http://www.isaronline.org/f/brief_summaries.pdf">http://www.isaronline.org/f/brief_summaries.pdf</a> .....	32
CrushCuties.com, The Best Crush Fetish Videos on the Web, <a href="http://www.crushcuties.com/">http://www.crushcuties.com/</a> (last visited June 2, 2009) .....	21
JEREMY BENTHAM, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE PRINCIPLES OF MORALS AND LEGISLATION, Ch. XVII, section IV (The Clarendon Press 1876) (1789) .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
JOHN E. NOWAK & RONALD D. ROTUNDA, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 1227 (7th ed. 2004) .....	14, 15
Snopes.com, <a href="http://graphics2.snopes.com/photos/gruesome/graphics/crush06.jpg">http://graphics2.snopes.com/ photos/gruesome/graphics/crush06.jpg</a> (last visited June 2, 2009) .....	19
